
RESOLUTION NO. 93-93 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COOll'.rY, FLORIDA 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DBLI:VBRY OF A 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL LINE OP CREDXT AGREBKBNT; 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND D~XVBRY OF 
CERTAIN OTHER DOCUMENTS :IN COIIHEC'l'IOII 
THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATB. 

WHEREAS, the Board of county Commissioners (the "Board") of 
Nassau County 1 Florida (the "County") has previously eritered into 
that certain Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 
1991 1 with First Union National Bank of Florida (the "Bank"), as 
supplemented by the First Supplemental Line of Credit Agreement, 
dated as of September 3, 1992 (collectively, the "Original 
Agreement"), for the provision of tunding to allow the County to 
complete certain solid waste capital improvements; and 

WJIERBAS, the County des ires to amend and supplement the 
Original Agreement by entering into that certain Second 
supplemental Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of March 4, 1993 
(the "Supplemental Agreement") with the Bank for the purposes of 
extending the term of the Agreement and modifying the interest rate 
borne by the Note, 'as defined in the Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY '!HE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSXONERS OF . .lla~SAU COUNTY,, FLORIDA, as f~llow_s: , .. 

SECTION 1. At:JTHORI:ZATION OF St:JPPLBKE!ITAI. AGRBB~Ql!ft' AND NOTB. 
The Board does hereby authorize and approve the execution 'and 
delivery by the Chairman and Clerk of the Board of the supplemental 
Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A" and the form of Note attached as Exhibit A to the Supplemental 
Agreement with such changes, modificatiqns and amendments as 
approved by the Chairman and Clerk. 

SECTION 2 • AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIOIJAL DOCUMENTS. The 
Chairman and Clerk are hereby ·authorized to execute such other 
documents as may be necessary to complete the transactions 
contemplated by the Supplemental Agreement. 



/ 

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect 
immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of March, 1993. 

A roved as to Form by the 

~ 

2 

BOARD OF COtnr.rY COMMISSIONERS 
OF NASSAU COtnr.rY, FLORIDA 

~~,~~ c a man 



--~------------------·--------------

This SJ:;COND SUPPLBMBNTAL L:IHE OF CRJ3D:IT AGREBMEHT (the 
"Supplemental Agreement") is made and entered into as of March 25, 
1993, by and between Nassau County, Florida, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, and its successors and assigns 
(the "County"), and First Union National Bank of Florida, 
Jacksonville, Florida, a national banking association and its 
successors and assigns (the "Bank"); 

W I T H E 8 8 E T H: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Bank have previouply entered into 
that certain Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 
1991, as supplemented by that First Supplemental Line of Credit 
Agreement, dated as of September 3, 1992 (collectively, the 
"Original Agreement"), which original agreement provided for the 
Bank to make available to the County a line of cred~ t in a 
principal amount not exceeding $1410001000 for the purpOSe Of 
providing moneys to finance the Projects (as defined in the 
Original Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Loans made pursuant to the original Agreement are 
evidenced by a $14,000,000 Renewal Revolving Line of Credit Revenue 
Note issued on September 3, 1992 (the "Note"); and 

WHEREAS, the obligation of the Bank to make advances under the 
Original Agreement expires, and the Original Note matures, on March 
4, 1993; 

WHEREAS~ the County and the Bank desire to extend the term of 
the Original Agreement and the Note to July 31, 1993, in order to 
provide additional time for the County to arrange for long-term 
financing for the Proj.ects; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH: 

That the parties hereto,· intending to be legally bound hereby 
and 1n consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, 
DO HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECT:IOH 1. DEP:INITIOHS. All capitalized terms defined in 
the Original Agreement shall have the same meanings when used 
herein except as otherwise set forth herein. 

,"Agreement" shall be deemed to mean the Original Agreement, 
as supplemented by this Supplemental Agreement • 

. "R~solution" shall mean any resolution of the Board of County 
Co~~~s1o~ers of the County relating to the renewal andfor 
mod1f1cat1on of the Agreement, the Loan or the issuance of any 
Notes. 



SECTION 2. ADDITIONAL RBPRl!:St:N'rATIONS AND W~TIES. 

(a) Section 2. 01 of the Agreement is amended to add the 
following subsection: 

( 10) The outstanding principCll balance under the 
Note as of March 25, 1993, the date of execution hereof, 
is $9 , 7 7 5 , 4 61. 4 o and interest has been paid thereon 
through March 1, 1993. 

SECTION 3. ·EXTENSION OF TERM OF ORXQINAL AGREEMENT. Tpe 
commitment of the Bank to honor Drawings under the Agreement, such 
Drawings not to exceed the maximum principal amount which may be 
drawn pursuant to the Agree~ent, is hereby extended to July 31, 
1993. The Final MClturity Date for all Drawings shall be not later 
than July 31, 1993, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 
3.02(c) of the original Agreement. 

SECTION 4. RSNEWAL NOTE AUTHOJtiZJilD. The Chairman and 
Clerk of the Board of Coupty Commissioners of the County are hereby 
authorized to execute and deliver to the Bank a renewal Revolving 
Line of Credit Note, in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit A (the "Renewal Note"), issued in substitution for the 
Note. The term "Interest Rate on the Note" shall mean the rate of 
interest set forth in the Renewal Note, which shall be considered 
a "Note," as defined in the Original Agreement. 

SECTION 5. ISSUANCE OF BONDS. The County hereby covenants 
and agrees to use its best efforts to issue its solid waste revenue 
bonds by June 30, 1993, for purposes of repaying in full all 
Drawings made under the Agreement. 

SECTION 6. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNTS. The County covenants to 
maintain its depository accounts with the Bank. 

SECTION 7. DOCUMENTATION PEE. Notwithstanding anything 
in the Original Agreement, the Bank shall be entitled to a 
documentation fee of $500 in connection with this Agreement as well 
as payment of the Bank's reasonable legal fees and costs relating 
to this Agreement and any previous or future modifications of the 
loan documents. 

SECTION 8. ORIGINAL AGREEMENT TO REMAIN IN FORCE AND 
EFFECT. Except as supplemented hereby, the Original Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect, and the County hereby 
ratifies and reconfirms as of the date hereof all covenants, 
representations and warranties contained therein. The County 
represents and warrants that no Event of Default exists, or would 
exist with the giving of notice or passage of time, or both and 
that all representations and warranties in the Original Agreement 
are true and correct in all material respects. 

2 



------~ 

IN WITNESS WBE~EOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
supplemental Agreement to be duly executed as of the Date of 
Execution set forth below. 

~ 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(SEAL) 

FIRST UlliON NAT:tONAL BAIJK OF FLORIDA 

3 



EXHIBIT A 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

NASSAU COUNTY 
second Re.newa.l Revolving Line of credit Rftvenue Note, series A 

Date of Issuance: March 25, 1993 

Principal sum Final Maturity Date 

Fourteen Million and no/100 Dollars 
($14,000,000) July 31, 1993 

KNOW ALL MEN ~y THESE PRESENTS, that NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(the "County"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely 
from the Pledged Revenues and other sources de$cr ibed in the wi t,hin 
mentioned Agreement (but including the County's covenant to budget 
and appropriate set forth therein), to the orqer of First Union 
National Bank of Florida, Jacksonville, Florida, or its successors 
(the "Noteholder"), the Principal Sum stated above or such lesser 
sum advanced pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement by 
and between First Union National Bank of Florida and the county, 
dated as of September 9, 1991, as supplemented by that certain 
First Supple:qtental Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of September 
3, 1992 and, that ·certain Second Supplemental Line of Credit 
Agreement, dated as of March 25, 1993 (collectively, the 
"Agreement"), and to pay interest on the principal balance hereof 
as it may exist from time to time (the "Principal Balance") or from 
the most recent interest payment date to which interest has been 
paid at the Interest Rate per annum equal to 7.100% per annum (such 
rate subject to adjustment as provided in the Agreement), on the 
first day of each month, commencing April 1, 1993, until such 
Principal Balance shall have been paid. 

The Principal Balance shall be due and payable on July 31, 
1993. The Principal Balance and interest thereon is payable in any 
coin or currency of the United Stat~s of America which, at the time 
of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private 
debts. This is a revolving note. Principal may be prepaid from 
time to time and readvanced pursuant to the provisions of the 
Agreement, provided that the amount advanced pursuant to the 
Agreement and evidenced hereby shall never exceed the Principal 
Balance stated above. Reduction of the a:qtount advanced pursuant 
to the Line of Credit Agreement to zero shall not extinguish this 
Note'. This Note evidences only amounts advanced under the Line of 
Credit Agreement from time to time, up to a maximum amount equal 
to the Principal Sum. 

A-1 



This Note is one of an authorized issue of Notes authorized 
to be issued in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding 
$14,000,000 o.f like tenor and effect, except as to series 
designation and date of issue, issued under the authority of ?tnd 
in full compliance with the Constitution and statutes of the State 
of Florida, including, particularly, Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, 
and other applicable provisions of law (the "Act"), resolutions 
duly adopted by the County on September 9, 1991, october 26, 1992, 
and March 22 1 1993, as such resolqtions may be amended and 
supp+emented from time to time, and is subject to all terms and 
conditions of said resolutions (the "Resolutions11 ) and the 
Agreement. Any term used in this Note and not otherwise defined 
shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Agreement. 

This Note shall bear interest from its Date of Issuance at the 
Interest Rate identified above on the basis of the number of days 
elapsed in a 360-day year (actual/360 method). Such Interest Rate 
shalt be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default under the Agreement, as described below. 

The Noteholder shall provide to the County upon request such 
documentation to evidence the amount of interest due on the Note. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Note to the contrary, 
in no event shall the interest contracted for, charged or received 
in connection with this Note (including any other costs or 
considerations that constitute interest under the laws of the state 
of Florida which are contracted for, charged or received) exceed 
the maximum rate of interest allowed under State law as presently 
in effect. In the event the maturity of this Note is accelerated 
or prepaid in accordance with the provisions hereof, then such 
amounts that constitute payments of interest, together with any 
costs or considerations which constitute inte'rest under the laws 
of the State of Florida, may never exceed an amount which would 
result in payment of interest at a rate in excess of the 
nonusurious interest allowed by the laws of the state of Florida 
or the United States to the extent applica.ble, as pres.ently in 
effect and to the extent an increase is allowable by such laws; and 
excess interest, if any, shall be cancelled automatically as of the 
date of such acceleration, or, if theretofore paid, shall be 
credited on the principal amount of the Note unpaid, but such 
crediting shall not cure or waive any default under the Agreement. 

All payments made by the County hereon shall apply first to 
accrued interest, and then to the principal amount of this Note. 

The County may prepay this Note as a whole or in part, at any 
time or from time to time, without premium, by paying to the 
Noteholder all or part of the principal amount of the Note to be 
prepaid, together with the unpaid interest accrued on the amount 
of principal so prepaid to the date of such prepayment. No prior 
notice shall be.required to effectuate any prepayment. 

A-2 



This Note, when delivered by the County pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, shall not be or constitute an indebtedness 
entitled to·the full faith and credit of the County or of the State 
of Florida (the 11 State"), within the meaning of any constitutional, 
statutory or charter limitations of indebtedness or entitle the 
holder to require the levy of any ad valorem taxes, but shall be 
payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other sources and 
covenant to budget and appropriate set forth in the Agreement. No 
Noteholder shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the 
ad valorem taxing power of the county or the state, or taxation in 
any form of any property therein to pay the Note or the interest 
thereon; provided, however, that this clause shall not prohibit the 
County from foreclosing on Assessments in the manner set forth in 
this Agreement. 

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the 
Agreement, the principal of this Note may become or be declared due 
and payable before the Final Maturity Date in the manner, with the 
effect and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement. 
The Noteholder shall also have such other remedies as described in 
the Agreement. 

If the Note shall be declared to be immediately due and 
payable or any amounts due on the Note shall remain unpaid past the 
scheduled Payment Date, the Note shall bear interest at the lesser 
of two percent (2%) per annum in excess of the rate otherwise 
applicable or the maximum rate permitted by law until all amounts 
then due under the Note are paid in full. 

The county hereby waives presentment, demand, protest and 
notice of dishonor. 

This Note is a renewal of the Revolving Line of Credit Revenue 
Note, dated September 9, 1991, as renewed by the Renewal Revolving 
Line of Credit Revenue Note dated September 3, 1992 and evidences 
amounts advanced thereunder and outstanding on the date hereof, 
together with any additional advances. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County caused this Note to be signed 
by the facsimile signature of the Chairman of the Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida (the "Board"), and the seal 
of the Board to be affixed hereto or imprinted or reproduced 
hereon, and attested by the manual signature of the Clerk of the 

A-3 



Board, and this Note to be dated the Date of Issuance set forth 
above. 

(SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

Commissioners 

Approved as to Form by the 

Na~ 

A-4 



< 
4 

UNITED STATES OF liHBRICA 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

NASSAU COUifTY 

Second Renewal Revolvinq Line of credit Revenue Note, series A 

Date of Issuance: March 25, 1993 

~rincipal Sum Final Maturity Date 

Fourteen Million and No/100 Dollars 
($14,000,000) July 31, 1993 

KNOW ALL MBN BY TBBSB PRBSBNTS, that NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(the "County"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely 
from the Pledged Revenues and other sources described in the within 
mentioned Agreement (but inclUding the County's covenant to budget 
and appropriate set forth therein), to the order of First Union 
National Bank of Florida, Jacksonville, Florida, or it~ successors 
(the "Noteholder"), the Principal Sum stated above or such lesser 
s.um advanced pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement by 
and between First Union National Bank of Florida and the County, 
gated as of September 9, 1991, as supplemented by that certain 
First Supplemental Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of September 
3., 1992 and that certain Second Supplemental Line of Credit 
Agreement, dated a$ of March 25, 1993 (collectively, the 
"Agreement"), and to pay interest on tne principal balance hereof 
as it may exist from time to time (the 11Principal Balance") or from 
the most recent interest payment date to which interest has been 
paid at the Interest Rate per annum equal to 7 ~ 100% per annum (such 
rate subject to adjustment as provided in the Agreement), on the 
first day of each month, commencing April 1, 1993, until such 
Principal Balance shall have been paid. 

The Principal Balance shall be due and payable on July 31, 
1993. The Principal J3alance and interest thereon is payable in any 
coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the time 
of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private 
debts. This is a revolving note. Princip<:~.l may be prepaid from 
time to time and reacivanced pursuant to the provisions of the 
Agreement, provide<;} t)lat the amount adv<:~.nced pu.rsuant to the 
Agreement and evidertced. hereby shall never exceed the Principal 
Balance stated above. Reduction of the amo\lnt advanced pursuant 
t.o the Line o£ C)!"edit Agreement to zero sball not extinguish this 
Note. This Note evidences only amounts acivaRce,d under the Line of 
Credit Agreement from time to time, up to a maKimum amount equal 
to the Principal sum. 

This Note is one of an authorized issue of Notes authorized 
to be issued in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding 
$14,000,000 of like tenor and effect, eKcept as to series 
designation and date of issue, issued u.nder the authority of and 
in full compliance with the Constitution and statutes of the state 
of Florida, including, particularly, Chapter 125, Florida statutes, 
and other applicable provisions of law (the "Act"), resolutions 
duly adopted by the County on September ~, 1991, October 26, 1992, 

1 

/ 



' . 

and March 22, 1993, as such resolutions may be amended and 
supplemented from time to time, and is subject to all terms and 
conditions of said resolutions (the "Resolutions") and the 
Agreement. Any term used in this Note and not otherwise defined 
shall have the meaning ascribed to such ter111 in the Aqreement. 

This Note shall bear interest froll'l its Date of Iss\,lance at the 
Interest Rate identified above on the basis ot the number of days 
elapsed in a 360-day year (actual/360 method). such Interest Rate 
shall be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default under the Agreement, as described below. 

The Noteholder shall provide to the County upon request such 
documentation to evidence the amount of interest due on the Note. 

Notwithstanciing any provision in this Note to the contrary, 
in no event shall the interest contracted for, charged or received 
in connection with .this Note (including any other costs or 
considerations that constitute interest under the laws of the State 
of Fl~rida which are contracted for, charged or received) exceed 
the maximum rate of interest allowed under State law as presently 
in effect. In the event the maturity of this Note is accelerated 
or prepaid in accol:'dance with the provisions hereof, then such 
amounts that constitute payments of interest, together with any 
costs or considerations which constitute interest under the laws 
of the State ot Florida, may never exceed an amount which would 
result in payment of interest at a rate in excess of the 
nonusfirious interest allowf;!d by the laws of the state of Florida 
or the United States to the extent applicable, as presently in 
effect and to the extent an increase is.allowable by such laws; and 
excess interest, if any, shall be cancelled automatically as of the 
date of such acceleration, or, if theretofore paid, shall be 
credited on the principal amount of the Note unpaid, but such 
crediting shall not cure or waive any default under the Agreement. 

All payments made by the County hereon shall apply first to 
accrued interest, and then to the principal amount of this Note. 

The County may prepay this Note as a whole or in part, at any 
time or from time to time, without premium, by paying to the 
Noteholder all or p(lrt of the principal amcmnt of the Note to be 
prepaid, together with the unpaid interest accrued on the amount 
of principal so prepaici to the date of such prepayment. No prior 
notice shall be required to effectuate any prepayment. 

This Note, when delivered by tile County pur13uant to the terms 
of the Agre.ement, shall not be or constitute an indebtedness 
entitled to the full faith Cind credit of the CQunty or of t,he State 
of Florida (the "State"), within the meaning- of any cqnstitutional, 
statutory or charter limitations of indebteciness o:r entitle the 
holder to require the levy of any ad valorE!m taxes, but shall be 
f>ayable sQlely from the Pledged Revenues (lnd othe:r sources and 
covenant to buciget and ~ppropr iate set forth in the Agreement. No 
Noteholder shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the 
ad valorem taxing power of the County or the State, or taxation in 
any form .of any property therein to PilY the Note or the interest 
thereon; provided, however, that this clause shall not prohibit the 
County from foreclosing on Assessments in the manner set forth in 
this Agreement. · 

2 



Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the 
Agreement, the principal of this Note may become or be declared due 
and payable before the Final Maturity Date in the manner, with the 
effect and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement. 
The Noteholder shall also have such other remedies as described in 
the Agreement. 

If the Note shall be declared to be immediately due and 
payable or any amounts due on the Note shall remain unpaid past the 
scheduled Payment Date, the Note shall bear interest at the lesser 
of two percent (2%) per annum in excess of the rate otherwise 
applicable or the maximum rate permitted by law until all amounts 
then due under the Note are paid in full. 

The County hereby waives presentment, demand, protest and 
notice of dishonor. 

This Note is a renewal of the Revolving Line of Credit Revenue 
Note, dated September 9, 1991, as renewed by the Renewal Revolving 
Line of Credit Revenue Note dated September 3, 1992 and evidences 
amounts advanced thereunder and outstanding on the date hereof, 
together with any additional advances. 

IN WI'ftlESIJ WJIQIQP, the County Ca\lsed this Note to be signed 
by the manual signature of the Chairman of the Board of county 
Col)Unissioners of Nassau County, Florida (the "Board''') , and the seal 
of the Board to be affiXed hereto or imprinted or reproduced 
hereon, and attested by the manual signature of the Clerk of the 
Board, and this Note to be dated the Date of Issuance set forth 
g.bove. 

(SEAL) 

3 


